
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
2 MARCH 2015 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
20 February 2015 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items (13 to 15) which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private.  
 

 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-10 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
com
[...]
hdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2014/15 MONTH 9  9 - 55 

5. 2014/15 SECTION 106 EXPENDITURE  56 - 63 

6. KING STREET REGENERATION PROJECT AND 84-90B HIGH 
STREET FULHAM  

64 - 72 



7. SPEECH AND LANGUAGE THERAPY SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT EXTENSIONS (2015-2016)  

73 - 81 

8. EDWARD WOODS ESTATE - NORLAND, POYNTER AND 
STEBBING ROOFTOP APARTMENTS  

82 - 90 

9. CORE DRUG AND ALCOHOL ADULT SERVICES RE-
PROCUREMENT  

91 - 128 

10. REVISED ENFORCEMENT POLICY FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICE GROUP  

129 - 151 

11. KEY DECISIONS LIST  152 - 166 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 
FEBRUARY 2015 (E)  

 

14. KING STREET REGENERATION PROJECT AND 84-90B HIGH 
STREET FULHAM : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

15. SPEECH AND LANGUAGE THERAPY SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT EXTENSIONS (2015-2016) : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 2 February 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 

 
138. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 JANUARY 2015  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

139. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

140. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

141. REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX LEVELS 2015/16 REPORT  
 
Councillor Schmid commended the budget papers to the meeting.  He said that 
the budget had received a good reception at the five Policy and Accountability 
Committees.  He noted that the Budget focussed on cutting out waste and 
prioritising expenditure for front-line services. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in
[...]
tion at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

149. DELEGATING POWERS TO LONDON COUNCILS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council sign the London Councils Transport and Environment 
Committee variation agreement attached as Appendix 1, delegating general 
wellbeing power under Section 1 of Localism Act 2011 to enable it to arrange 
appeal provisions under the Parking on Private Land Appeals (POPLA). 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

150. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

151. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

152. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  5 JANUARY 
2015 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

153. ADULT LEARNING & SKILLS SERVICE - NEW CONTRACT FOR 
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SERVICES (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.10 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
 
 

1.      EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The General Fund outturn forecast is a favourable variance of £4.464m. 

with budget risks of £4.994m  This is before taking account of 
contingencies.  

 
1.2. Departments are proposing to carry forward planned underspends of 

£1.398m (subject to maintaining the current level of underspend by each 
department)  into 2015/16. 

 
1.3. In addition Adult Social Care have requested that if the year-end 

departmental underspend is higher than currently forecast they are 
allowed to carry forward up to an extra £1.047m.   

 
1.4. Environment, Leisure and Residents department are forecasting an 

overspend, but if a year-end underspend subsequently occurs they have 
requested that they are allowed to carry the full underspend forward. 

 
1.5. Paragraphs 1.2 -  1.4 are subject to the overall General Fund financial 

position of Council at the year end and clearance by the Director of 
Finance in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

CABINET 
 

2 MARCH 2015 
 

CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2014/15 MONTH 9 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Max Schmid 

 Open Report 

Classification - For Decision 
Key Decision: Yes 

Wards Affected:  All 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West – Executive Director of Finance  and 
Corporate Governance 

 
Report Author: Gary Ironmonger – Finance 
Manager (Revenue Monitoring) 
 

Contact Details: Gary Ironmonger 
Tel: 020 (8753 2109) 
E-mail: gary.ironmonger@lbhf.gov.uk  

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
1.6. The HRA is forecast to be £0.636m underspent with HRA general reserves 

of £11.16m forecast to be carried forward to 2014/15. 
 

1.7. Virement requests totalling £3.175 General Fund and £0.871m HRA have 
been proposed by departments in month 9. 

 
1.8. In order to produce the final accounts to the statutory deadline of 30th 

June, a significant amount of activity is necessary. As a result of this 
activity there will be a number of areas where actions are required that 
normally need Cabinet approval (final budget carry forwards, use of 
reserves, budget virements, level of bad debt provision etc.). In order to 
meet the deadline, it is therefore proposed that decision making in relation 
to these issues is delegated to the Section 151 Officer with the 
confirmation of the Cabinet Member for Finance.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the General Fund underspend of £4.464m and the HRA 
underspend of £0.636m 

 
2.2. Subject to the overall General Fund financial position of the Council and 

the departmental underspend being higher or the same as the carry 
forward request at the year end and clearance by the Section 151 Officer 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance: 

 
2.2.1 To agree the carry forward of departmental underspends of 

£1.398m as detailed in appendix 11. 
 
2.2.2 To agree that Adult Social Care can carry forward budget 

underspend up to £1.325m to meet future identified budget 
pressures as outlined in appendix 1, subject to the final ASC 
outturn position and confirmation from the Cabinet  Member 
for Finance. 

 
2.2.3 To agree that if a budget underspend in Environment, 

Leisure and Residents Services is achieved at year end they 
carry this forward to cover the budget pressures arising from 
Fulham Palace commitments as outlined in appendix 4. 
subject to the final ELRS outturn position and confirmation 
from the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
2.3. To agree virements totalling £3.175m General Fund and £0.871m HRA 

(appendix 12). 
 

2.4. To agree the request for the Section 151 Officer, with the confirmation of 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, to take the necessary decisions required 
to ensure the Council’s accounts are closed by 30th June 2015. 
 

Page 10



 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The decision is required to comply with the Financial Regulations. 
 
 
 

4. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR (CRM) 2014/15 MONTH 9 GENERAL 
FUND  

Table 1: General Fund Projected Outturn – Period 9 
 

Department                              

Revised 
Budget  

At Month 9 
 

£000s 

Forecast 
Year End 
Variance 

At Month 9 
£000s 

Forecast 
Year End 
Variance 

At Month 7 
£000s 

Adult Social Care 64,939 (278) (362) 

Centrally Managed Budgets 27,568 (2,050) (2,490) 

Children's Services 48,399 2,350 1,505 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children 

1,013 223 198 

Environment, Leisure & Residents’ 
Services  

31,504 99 129 

Finance and Corporate Services  16,913 (420) (404) 

Housing & Regeneration  7,899 (1,013) (660) 

Library Services (Tri- Borough) 3,239 (45) (30) 

Public Health Services 346 (346) (346) 

Transport & Technical Services 16,033 (412) (98) 

Controlled Parking Account  (20,291) (2,572) (2,268) 

Net Operating Expenditure* 197,562 (4,464) (4,826) 

Interim Budget Savings   3,998 3,998 

Revised Variance after Interim 
Savings 

  (466) (828) 

Key Risks    4,994 5,471 
 

*Figures in brackets represent underspends against budget. 
 

4.1. Detailed variance and risk analysis by department
[...]
uncil for off-site affordable housing;   

 
2.2. That approval be given to accepting the offer from Tesco Stores Ltd to 

pay a sum (as set out in the exempt report) to the Council and provide 
a total of six shared ownership residential units as consideration for 
releasing the restrictive covenant on the site at 84 - 90B High Street in 
Fulham; and 

 
2.3. That the transactions in recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 be completed 

simultaneously. 
 
 
3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

 King Street Regeneration Project 

3.1. Under the previous Administration, Cabinet approved the appointment 
of King Street Developments (KSD), a joint venture company formed by 
Helical Bar plc and Grainger plc, as the Council’s development partner 
for the King Street Regeneration Project on 4 February 2008 and this 
decision was formalised by a Development Agreement and Agreement 
for Lease document (DA) dated 19 March 2008. The Agreement was 
last amended on 14 June 2013.          
 

3.2. The structure of the transaction determines that the Council makes 
three sites (Nigel Playfair Avenue car park & former Registrar’s Office, 

Page 65



Town Hall Extension Building and 181/187 King Street) available to 
form the core of the development site and at completion the Council 
becomes the freeholder of the entire development site, including two 
third party sites (Friends Meeting House and King Street cinema) 
acquired by and at the cost of KSD. A 250 year lease on the 
commercial elements of the scheme is awarded to KSD at completion. 
These commercial elements of the scheme comprise 196 no. market 
residential units, a small food store, restaurant / cafes, a three screen 
cinema and basement parking.   

 
3.3. The Council does not contribute financially to the project but receives a 

new purpose built office building, car parking (both basement & 
surface) a refurbished north façade to the Town Hall, a new town 
square, a £4.25 million contribution towards remodelling & refurbishing
[...]
ort Author: (name and title) 
Rachael Wright-Turner  - Tri Borough Director for 
Commissioning  

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7745 6399 
E-mail: Rachael.Wright-
Turner@rbkc.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

1.      EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report requests that Cabinet agrees to waive the Council’s 
Contracts Standing Orders to approve extensions to the Hammersmith 
and Fulham contracts for speech and language therapy services for 18 
months from 1 April 2015 - 30 September 2016.  Extensions are 
required in order to support the completion of a joint competitive 
procurement process between the Local Authority and NHS for 
provision of speech and language services. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 73



2 
 

 
2.      RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  That Contract Standing Orders be waived, in accordance with CSO 
section 3.1, to approve an extension of the Early Years speech and 
language contract from 1 April 2015 to 30 September 2016 with the 
current provider, Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
(CLCH).  

2.2 That Contract Standing Orders be waived, in accordance with CSO 
section 3.1, to approve the extension of the Education speech and 
language service level agreement from 1 April 2015 to 30 September 
2016 with the current provider, Central London Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust (CLCH).     

2.3 That approval be given to the placing of a joint prior indicative notice 
with the NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups to signal the intention of 
running a competitive tendering exercise in 2015-16, and to help 
support pre-procurement dialogue with potential providers on how to 
optimise quality and value for money in the new contract. 

2.4 That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education to take any further decisions needed to continue existing 
service provision until the new contract is in place, should this be 
needed to ensure service continuity.  

 
3.     REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. It is considered that a minimum of 18 months (April 2015
[...]
s and Economic Development in conjunction with the Cabinet Member 
for Housing to develop in consultation with residents a Local Lettings Plan 
to govern the allocation of these properties.                          
 

2.2. That the letting of the rooftop apartments be carried out by the Allocations 
team with the homes allocated in accordance with the Local Lettings Plan 
agreed specifically for these properties.    

Page 83



 

 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The reason for this decision is to make best use of the Council’s housing 
portfolio and contribute towards meeting the aims of their manifesto. 
 

 
4.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The Edward Woods Estate is located in the northeast of the borough 
overlooking the Westfield shopping centre. It is a purpose built estate 
consisting of three high rise (23 storey) and 4 medium rise (4/5 storey) 
blocks of flats and maisonettes. Over the last fifteen years, the estate has 
benefited from major public and private investment to support various 
regeneration and redevelopment initiatives.  
 

4.2. The final phase of the original regeneration project was to address the 
three tower blocks and secure their structural integrity, improve thermal 
insulation, and enhance their physical appearance.  

 

4.3. The tower block project comprised the over cladding and regeneration 
works at Norland, Poynter, and Stebbing Houses, and included insulation; 
the provision of enhanced energy saving (photovoltaic panels and 
associated works); the provision of gas central heating to studio flats; the 
construction of 12 new residential accommodation units on the roofs of the 
three blocks (originally intended for sale); the creation of office 
accommodation in unutilised ground floor areas  (intended for commercial / 
voluntary sector letting).  

 
 
5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES – Rooftop Apartments 

5.1      Twelve rooftop apartments have been created, four per block at the 23rd 
floor level.  
 

5.2      In Novembe
[...]
ntact officer: Mike 
England 
Tel: 020 8753 5344 
mike.england@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 166


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 2 February 2015
	4 Corporate Revenue Monitor 2014/15 Month 9
	5 2014/15 Section 106 expenditure
	S106 Appendix

	6 King Street Regeneration project and 84-90b High Street Fulham
	7 Speech and Language Therapy Service Level Agreement extensions (2015-2016)
	8 Edward Woods Estate - Norland, Poynter and Stebbing rooftop apartments
	APPENDIX 1 - Consultation Draft Edward Woods LLP (16 Feb 2015)v3

	9 Core Drug and Alcohol Adult Services re-procurement
	10 Revised Enforcement Policy for the Environmental Health Service Group
	Environmental Health enforcement policy APPENDIX

	11 Key Decisions list
	KD List - urgent




Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 2 March 2015 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
 

 
154. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2015  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 February 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

155. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wesley Harcourt and 
Max Schmid. 
 
 

156. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

157. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2014/15 MONTH 9  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.1. That the General Fund underspend of £4.464m and the HRA underspend of 
£0.636m be noted. 

 
1.2. Subject to the overall General Fund financial position of the Council and the 

departmental underspend being higher or the same as the carry forward 
request at the year end and clearance by the Section 151 Officer in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance: 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 To agree the carry forward of departmental underspends of £1.398m 
as detailed in Appendix 11. 

 

 To agree that Adult Social Care can carry forward budget 
underspend up to £1.325m to meet future identified budget pressures 
as outlined in appendix 1, subject to the final ASC outturn position 
and confirmation from the Cabinet  Member for Finance. 

 

 To agree that if a budget underspend in Environment, Leisure and 
Residents Services is achieved at year end they carry this forward to 
cover the budget pressures arising from Fulham Palace commitments 
as outlined in Appendix 4. subject to the final ELRS outturn position 
and confirmation from the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 

1.3. That virements totalling £3.175m General Fund and £0.871m HRA 
(appendix 12), be approved. 

 
1.4. That the request for the Section 151 Officer, with the confirmation of the 

Cabinet Member for Finance, to take the necessary decisions required to 
ensure the Council’s accounts are closed by 30th June 2015, be agreed. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

158. 2014/15 SECTION 106 EXPENDITURE  
 
Cabinet was informed that the finance comments in paragraph 8.1 of the report 
had been amended as a result of inconsistencies which arose from a drafting 
error.  The proposal to spend £2.16m as itemised in Appendix 1 was correct.   
 
The total spend in Appendix 1 breaks down as follows: 

 

  

To cover existing General Fund spend (i.e. assisting the 
Council achieve its 14/15 savings commitments) 

£1,125,000 

To cover Planning costs of running section 106   £113,900 

To cover SUDS project expenditure  £700,000 

To fund additional spend on housing    £200,000 

To fund additional spend on the parenting network   £20,000 

Total £2,158,900 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That officers be authorised to spend Section 106 monies as set out in section 5 
and  Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

159. KING STREET REGENERATION PROJECT AND 84-90B HIGH STREET 
FULHAM  
 
Councillor Andrew Jones endorsed the scheme and highlighted the 
Administration’s success in negotiating an increased affordable housing offer.  
The Leader noted that the Administration had inherited the scheme with little 
affordable housing provision.  There had been a significant improvement to the 
affordable housing offer which will benefit local residents.  A review of the 
Council office accommodation will take place once the Council’s long term 
requirements are established.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That approval be given to accepting the offer from King Street 

Developments (Hammersmith) Ltd to pay a commuted sum (as set out 
in the exempt report) under the King Street Regeneration Project to the 
Council for off-site affordable housing;  

 
1.2. That approval be given to accepting the offer from Tesco Stores Ltd to 

pay a sum (as set out in the exempt report) to the Council and provide a 
total of six shared ownership residential units as consideration for 
releasing the restrictive covenant on the site at 84 - 90B High Street in 
Fulham; and 

 
1.3. That the transactions in recommendations 1.1 and 1.2 be completed 

simultaneously. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

160. SPEECH AND LANGUAGE THERAPY SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
EXTENSIONS (2015-2016)  
 
Cabinet noted an update to the legal and procurement comments due to changes 
to legislation.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1.1 That Contract Standing Orders be waived, in accordance with CSO 
section 3.1, to approve an extension of the Early Years speech and 
language contract from 1 April 2015 to 30 September 2016 with the 
current provider, Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
(CLCH).  

1.2 That Contract Standing Orders be waived, in accordance with CSO 
section 3.1, to approve the extension of the Education speech and 
language service level agreement from 1 April 2015 to 30 September 
2016 with the current provider, Central London Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust (CLCH).     

1.3 That approval be given to the placing of a joint prior indicative notice with 
the NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups to signal the intention of 
running a competitive tendering exercise in 2015-16, and to help support 
pre-procurement dialogue with potential providers on how to optimise 
quality and value for money in the new contract. 

1.4 That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education to take any further decisions needed to continue existing 
service provision until the new contract is in place, should this be needed 
to ensure service continuity.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

161. EDWARD WOODS ESTATE - NORLAND, POYNTER AND STEBBING 
ROOFTOP APARTMENTS  
 
 
Councillor Lisa Homan observed that there had been a catalogue of failures on 
this project.  The scheme had cost the Council over £5m without the original 
objective being achieved.  The properties could not be sold on the open market 
because the lift could not be used by the occupiers.  In line with their manifesto 
commitment, the accommodation would be let to teachers.  If the flats are not 
filled by teachers, they will be open to other people via a local letting policy. 
 
The Leader noted that in 2007 the intention was for the flats to be sold as 
luxury flats but they could not be sold on the open market nor did they fit the 
Council’s social housing criteria.  The flats would be let to teachers who live in 
Hammersmith and Fulham.  A number of lessons will have to be learned from 
the project.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That delegated authority be given to the Director for Housing Options, 

Skills and Economic Development in conjunction with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing to develop in consultation with residents a Local 
Lettings Plan to govern the allocation of these properties. 

 
1.2 That the letting of the rooftop apartments be carried out by the 

Allocations team with the homes allocated in accordance with the Local 
Lettings Plan agreed specifically for these properties.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

162. CORE DRUG AND ALCOHOL ADULT SERVICES RE-PROCUREMENT  
 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey noted that the procurement was being undertaken 
alongside Westminster City Council and Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea.  After the service review, each Council will be able to let sovereign 
contracts and shape local services.  The Leader asked why the borough had 
the second highest rate for alcohol related hospital admission in the country. 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED: 
 

1.1 That approval be given to procure core drug and core alcohol services 
during 2015 in accordance with Option 3b as set out in this report,  
providing for a revised service model across the three boroughs that 
retains sovereignty. 

1.2 That the appointment of the successful provider be delegated to the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

163. REVISED ENFORCEMENT POLICY FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICE GROUP  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the revised Enforcement Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to this 

report, be adopted by the Council. 
 
1.2. That any future minor amendments and updates, following annual 

reviews, be approved by the Cabinet Member. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

164. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
The Key Decisions List was noted. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

165. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

166. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 
2015 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 February 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted.  
 
 

167. KING STREET REGENERATION PROJECT AND 84-90B HIGH STREET 
FULHAM : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
hat the recommendations in the exempt report be approved. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

168. SPEECH AND LANGUAGE THERAPY SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
EXTENSIONS (2015-2016) : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be approved. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.10 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 


